
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 13 November 2019 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. E. Walters (0116 3052583) 

Email: Euan.Walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 

Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 

Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. J. Morgan CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 
2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 
7.  

  
Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Primary Care Strategy 2019-2034 and the 
development of Primary Care Networks in 
Leicestershire.  
 

East Leicestershire 
and Rutland 
Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group 
 

(Pages 11 - 102) 

9.  
  

Healthwatch Long Term Plan Engagement 
Report.  
 

Healthwatch 
 

(Pages 103 - 
158) 

10.  
  

Hinckley Community Health Services Review.  
 

West 
Leicestershire 
Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group 
 

(Pages 159 - 
164) 

11.  
  

Director of Public Health Annual Report.  
 

Director of Public 
Health 
 

(Pages 165 - 
200) 

12.  
  

Air Quality and Health.  
 

Director of Public 
Health 
 

 

13.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 15 
January 2020 at 2:00pm. 
 
 

 

14.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 
 
 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 
questioning, are available via the Centre for Public Scrutiny website www.cfps.org.uk.  
 
The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a good starting point 
for developing questions:- 
 

 Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 
quality of the consultation? 

 How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

 What does success look like? 

 What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

 What happens once the money is spent? 

 If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

 What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 
 

http://www.cfps.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 11 September 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. I. E. G. Bentley CC 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

In attendance 
 
Mr. L. Breckon CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing. 
Micheal Smith, Manager, Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire. 
Mark Wightman, Director of Strategy and Communications, University Hospitals Leicester 
(minute 23 refers). 
Kate Allardyce, NHS Midlands and Lancashire Commissioning Support Unit (minute 24 
refers). 
 

15. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

16. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

17. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

18. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

19. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 
 
 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

20. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16. 
 

21. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

22. Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire Annual Report.  
 
The Committee considered the Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire Annual Report 
2018-19. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Committee welcomed Micheal Smith, Manager, Healthwatch Leicester and 
Leicestershire to present this item. 
 
Members thanked Healthwatch for a clearly presented report and particularly welcomed 
the case studies which it contained. However, members stated that it would be preferable 
if a greater number of people could have been surveyed and engaged with by 
Healthwatch. In response it was acknowledged by Healthwatch that it needed to extend 
its engagement and to that end Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire was re-
establishing engagement structures which had been lost over the previous years. 
Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire had undertaken a summer engagement 
programme which included attending festivals in order to contact more people and had 
also attempted to engage with Parish Councils. The library drop-in scheme which up until 
this point had only featured city libraries would be expanded to include libraries in the 
county. There was no national guidance on the methodology that Healthwatch should use 
when surveying the public and the optimum number of people engaged with would 
depend on the type of methodology used. Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire used 
a variety of different surveying techniques, sometimes quantitative and sometimes 
qualitative, depending on the question being asked and the information they wished to 
receive from the public.  

 
Micheal Smith provided reassurance that the availability of appointments at GP Practices 
was a high priority for Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire to undertake research 
into and would be considered as part of future research into Primary Care Networks.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire Annual Report 2018/19 be noted. 
 

23. Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire report on Hospital Discharge.  
 
The Committee considered a report of Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire which 
presented the results of a piece of research into the patient experience of being 
discharged from hospital. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Micheal Smith, Manager, Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire presented this item 
and M
[...]
ld be parked for, would be of benefit to 
patients. However, changing the ticket machines so that they allowed users to pay 
on exit would be costly and UHL had to prioritise how it allocated funding. 

 
(viii) Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire would welcome having members of the 

public with experience of the health service being referred to them by elected 
members. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire report on Hospital Discharge be 

noted. 
 
(b) That officers be requested to provide a report on recruitment and retention of staff at 

university Hospitals Leicester for a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

24. Health Performance Update.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive of the County Council 
and NHS Midlands and Lancashire Commissioning Support Unit, which provided an 
update of performance to the end of August 2019. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee welcomed Kate Allardyce, NHS Midlands and Lancashire Commissioning 
Support Unit, to the meeting for this item. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The data for different metrics was published at different times and intervals. Some 

data took longer than others to be released nationally. Since the report had been 
written more recent data relating to A&E admission, transfer, and discharge within 
four hours had been published but there was no significant improvement in 
performance for this metric 
 

(ii) In response to a question from a member it was explained that information was 
available regarding how other NHS Trusts were performing against the cancer 
targets and this would be included in future performance reports. Clinical 
Commissioning Groups were placed in peer groups to enable benchmarking of data 
and WLCCG and ELRCCG were both in the same peer group. Providers were also 
placed in peer groups. The different figures in relation to c
[...]
to encourage them to undertake the 
Health Check. 

 
(ix) The number of opiate users successfully completing drug treatment was decreasing 

because the patients being treated were increasingly complex with chaotic 
lifestyles. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the performance summary and issues identified be noted. 
 

25. Draft Leicestershire Substance Misuse Strategy 2020-2023.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health which presented the 
draft Leicestershire Substance Misuse Strategy 2020-2023 for consultation. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The feedback received regarding the draft Strategy had been positive and 

supported the proposed approach. Although further details regarding how the 
priorities would be delivered had been requested by consultees, a detailed action 
plan would not be developed until the Strategy had been approved. 

 
(ii) The abuse of painkillers was an increasing problem; however, the Turning Point 

substance misuse service had not been designed to deal with people addicted to 
prescription drugs. Although Turning Point were currently trying to help these 
people it was important to have a balance between this and work with people 
addicted to other kinds of drugs. As part of Priority 1 of the Strategy, the Public 
Health Department was looking at educating people to prevent them becoming 

9



 
 

 

 

addicted to prescription drugs in the first place. Priority 3 of the Strategy would 
include setting up an individual treatment service for those addicted to prescription 
medicine. 

 
(iii) Although the title of Priority 4 referred to both alcohol and drug misuse there was no 

detail under that priority in the draft document relating to alcohol. However, as a 
result of feedback the draft had now been amended to include further detail on how 
alcohol problems would be tackled.   

 
(iv) In response to a suggestion from a member the Director of Public Health agreed to 

give further consideration to whether greater partnership working could take place 
and in particular the integration of substance misuse workers within Leicestershire 
Police in order to identify those using drugs or at risk early. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft Leicestershire Substance Misuse Strategy 2020-2023 be supported. 
 

26. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Committee be held on 13 November 2019 at 2:00pm. 
 
 
 

      2.00  - 3.45 pm CHAIRMAN 
      11 September 2019 

 

10



 

 
 

 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:  

13TH NOVEMBER 2019 
 

REPORT OF EAST LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND CCG 
 

PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY 2019-2034 AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF 
PRIMARY CARE NETWORKS IN LEICESTERSHIRE 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 

(LLR) wide 2019-2024 Primary Care Strategy for information and to update the 
Committee on the progress of Primary Care Networks (PCNs) in Leicestershire. 

  
Background 

 
2. There have been two specific priority areas for primary care in 2019. NHS England 

(NHSE) requested a detailed Primary Care Strategy Strategic plan, with clear 
implementation framework to be achieved within 5 years. Key to this is the 
development of PCNs and programme of engagement with patients and 
stakeholders. 
 

3. This strategy is directly linked to the NHS long term plan, which has a focus on 
primary care delivery linked to the following areas; 

 

 PCNs 
Development of strong and integrated networks of providers to deliver localised 
health care for a given population; 

 

 Integrated Primary and Out of Hospital Care 
MDT working to deliver a joined up approach, keeping people cared for in the 
community for longer; 

 

 Planned Care and Diagnostics 
Localised Practice and PCN based delivery supporting the 30% reduction in 
outpatient attendances and reducin
[...]
al 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

128



NHS Long Term Plan Engagement Programme  

 

What would you do?  

 

25 

 Chart 4 

 

 

v. How would you describe the time you had to wait to receive your 

                      initial assessment or diagnosis? 

The ratings for experiences of the time waiting for an assessment and diagnosis were more 

negative than positive and more noticeably negative amongst those in Leicestershire compared 

with the other two areas as shown in Table 10. 

Table 10. Comparing the experiences of time delays across geographical areas 

Experience of the time between 

assessment and diagnosis by area 

Leicester Leicestershire Rutland 

Don't know 5% 2% 9% 

Very slow 24% 41% 20% 

Slow 33% 19% 15% 

Ok 33% 23% 37% 

Fast 0% 9% 11% 

Very fast 5% 6% 9% 

Grand Total 100% 100% 100% 

 

The results in the following Table 11 correlate with those in Table 9 and confirm that, when 

rating their overall experience of getting support, those with cancer had the least time delay 

and this was replicated across all three areas. Those with mental health conditions had to wait 

longer for an initial assessment and/or diagnosis. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Don't know, 33%

It made it easier, 
20%

It made it harder, 
40%

No difference, 24%Difficulty in getting 
help for more than one 

condition amongst those with
mental health problems

129



NHS Long Term Plan Engagement Programme  

 

What would you do?  

 

26 

Table 11.  Comparing the experience of time delays by the different conditions  

Experience of time 
between assessment and 
diagnosis by condition 

Don't 
know 

Very slow Slow Ok Fast Very fast 

Autism 43% 8% 0% 5% 0% 0% 

Cancer 0% 6% 6% 16% 23% 60% 

Dementia 0% 10% 3% 23% 0% 0% 

Heart and lung diseases 0% 8% 6% 11% 15% 0% 

Learning disability 14% 6% 0% 9% 15% 0% 

Long-term condition e.g. 
diabetes, arthritis 

0% 16% 39% 23% 15% 20% 

Mental health 43% 46% 45% 14% 31% 20% 

Grand Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

*% of
[...]
OMMISSIONING GROUP  

HINCKLEY COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICES REVIEW 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

regarding the Hinckley Community Health Services Review and to consult with the 

committee regarding the reinstatement and relocation of the x-ray, necessary to meet 

operational needs, ahead of formal public consultation regarding the remaining services 

at Hinckley and District Hospital. 

 

Background 

 

2. Since 2014 West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) has been working 

with stakeholders and the local community to develop a proposal for the future of 

planned care services delivered from Hinckley and District Hospital.  

 

Proposals/options 

 

3. The proposal is to make better use of all available existing space in Hinckley Health 

Centre (Hill Street) and at Hinckley and Bosworth Community Hospital (Sunnyside) and 

increase services offered by: 

 

• refurbishing Hinckley Health Centre, to accommodate X-Ray/Ultrasound, 

physiotherapy and increase the number of consulting rooms; 

• creating a combined day case surgery and endoscopy unit with day-case beds at 

Sunnyside, which will provide an increased range of day case procedures and 

cancer screening services for local patients; and 

• Relocation of the out-of-hours primary care service from Hinckley and Bosworth 

Community Hospital (Sunnyside) into Hinckley Health Centre providing out-of-

hours urgent care for local patients; 

• Removing services from buildings like Hinckley and District Hospital that are 

unfortunately not fit for purpose and relocate physiotherapy services into Hinckley 

Health Centre; 

• Relocating some inpatient beds from Sunnyside to provide space for day-case 

beds. 

 

159 Agenda Item 10



 
 

4. A key driving force for change was the need to replace outdated equipment including the 

x-ray machine and a major overhaul of the x-ray department.  The CCG has exten

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 13 November 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
 

Mr. J. Morgan CC 
Mr T. Parton CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

 
In attendance 
Mr. L. Breckon CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing. 
Micheal Smith, Manager, Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire. 
Tim Sacks, Chief Operating Officer, East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Group (minute 34 refers). 
Spencer Gay, Chief Finance Officer and Interim Deputy MD, West Leicestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (minute 36 refers). 
  
 

27. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

28. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

29. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

30. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

31. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

32. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16. 
 

33. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

34. Primary Care Strategy 2019-2034 and the development of Primary Care Networks in 
Leicestershire.  
 
The Committee considered a report of East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Group (ELRCCG) which presented the Primary Care Strategy 2019-2034 
and provided an update on the progress of Primary Care Networks (PCNs) in 
Leicestershire. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee welcomed Tim Sacks, Chief Operating Officer, ELRCCG to the meeting 
for this item. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The Primary Care Strategy was a high level document which set out the basic aims 

for primary care and key areas to focus on. It was not intended to be a public facing 
document. Leaflets had been produced for the public regarding PCNs however 
each Network was expected to link in with its own stakeholders and patients to 
explain how the new structures would impact on them. It was expected that 
changes would be incremental over the five year period. Members asked for 
reassurance that the changes would be explained to the public including how they 
would affect patients’ ability to access a GP. The guidance did not set out explicit 
requirements for access; it only required that the reasonable needs of patients were 
met. 
 

(ii) Not all PCNs were contiguous with county boundaries; this was allowed under the 
guidance. Many patients crossed the county boundary to receive medical treatment. 

 
(iii) In response to concerns about recruitment and retention of staff it was 

acknowledged that the decrease in the number of available GP sessions was an 
issue and explained that it was primarily due to GPs working less hours rather than 
actual GP numbers decreasing. Work was being undertaken to promote Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland as a good place to live and work in the NHS. An 
international recruitment campaign had taken place which resulted in 16 new GPs 
for Leicestershire and a further 16 were to be recruited in 2020. If it could be 
demonstrated that Primary Care Networks in LLR were well supported and cover 
was available when staff sickness occurred, this would help recruitment and 
retention. A training and development programme for pharmacists was also in place 
across primary care, community health services and acute health services. The role 
of pharmacists was seen as a real opportunity as their new contract would include 
treating minor ailments. Practices would be able to book patients into the pharmacy 
and vice versa.  

 



 
 

 

3 

(iv) A detailed review of estates was taking place which would look at what facilities 
were available, where the gaps were and what opportunities there were for making 
better use of buildings. Consideration would also be given to what funding was 
available due to developer contributions under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. It was expected that the results of this review would be 
made public in January 2020.  

 
(v) Given the large amount of changes that were taking place in primary care, and the 

different workstreams, consideration needed to be given to how future 
developments would be scrutinised publicly and who would be the most appropriate 
officer to be held to account for each component.  A new structure was being 
implemented across all three LLR CCGs and officers would be given broader roles 
with oversight across the system though this may result in some officers being less 
cognisant of the details of individual work areas.   

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the Primary Care Strategy 2019-2034 and the update on the development of 

Primary Care Networks in Leicestershire be noted. 
 

(b) That officers be requested to give consideration to how the Committee can 
scrutinise progress against the five key system challenges as set out in section 4.1 
of the Primary Care Strategy. 
 

(c) That officers be requested to produce a report on the Primary Care Estates Strategy 
for a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
35. Healthwatch NHS Long Term Plan Engagement Report.  

 
The Committee considered a report of Healthwatch Leicestershire which presented the 
findings of a cross county engagement programme, which was commissioned by NHS 
England in the context of the NHS Long Term Plan. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee welcomed Micheal Smith, Manager, Healthwatch Leicester and 
Leicestershire to the meeting for this and other items. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The engagement programme covered both those patients with long term medical 

conditions and those with no pre-existing conditions. Members raised concerns 
regarding the small sample sizes for each category and consequently the value of 
the statistical analysis which had been carried out on that data. It was questioned 
whether the focus of the report had been too broad and therefore did not provide 
meaningful information and data on any particular area. In response it was clarified 
that the report was not intended to be a comprehensive study but only gave a 
flavour of the views of patients. Had more funding been available then a more 
detailed piece of work could have been carried out. Concerns regarding the 
statistical analysis would be passed onto the Head of Research at Engaging 
Communities Staffordshire who had carried out the analysis. Healthwatch had 
wanted to make sure participants understood the purpose and background to the 
programme so Healthwatch representatives had attended community groups across 
LLR and conducted the surveys in person.  



 
 

 

4 

 
(ii) In response to a query as to why the data in the report was not broken down into 

the gender of the participants it was explained that no statistically significant 
differences were found with regard to gender therefore that information was not 
included in the report. Had there been any significant differences according to 
gender this would have been highlighted in the report and reassurance was given 
that future reports would explain whether there were statistical differences with 
regard to gender or not. It was emphasised that care needed to be taken that the 
report was concise and therefore not every relevant detail could be included.  

 
(iii) The findings of the engagement programme were shared with Senior Responsible 

Officers across the workstreams of the Better Care Together programme to ensure 
the feedback was acted upon. When Healthwatch engaged with patients they made 
it clear that their role was to capture and represent patient experience not come up 
with solutions and whilst they may not be in a position to resolve issues they could 
pass the information onto those organisations that could.  

 
(iv) The ratings for experiences of the time waiting for an assessment and diagnosis 

were more noticeably negative amongst those in Leicestershire compared with 
Leicester City and Rutland. This question related to the perception of patients rather 
than the reality of waiting times and it could just be the case that Leicestershire 
residents had higher expectations. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the contents of the Healthwatch NHS Long Term Plan Engagement report be 

noted; 
 
(b) That the Committee’s concerns regarding the methodology of the research and the 

sample size of the people engaged with, be noted. 
 

36. Hinckley Community Health Services Review.  
 
The Committee considered a report of West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(WLCCG) which provided an update regarding the Hinckley Community Health Services 
review and asked the Committee’s view on the proposed reinstatement and relocation of 
the x-ray ahead of formal public consultation on the remaining services at Hinckley and 
District Hospital. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Committee welcomed Spencer Gay, Chief Finance Officer and Interim Deputy MD, 
WLCCG to the meeting for this item. 
 
The Chairman reported that a local member Mrs. J. Richards CC was in support of the 
proposal to reinstate the x-ray machine into the new location at Hinckley Health Centre 
and asked for it to be installed as soon as possible.  
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Since the x-ray equipment in Hinckley become un-operational patients had been 

given a choice to go to either Coalville or Glenfield to have the procedure. However, 
some patients did not wish to travel that far and therefore chose not to have an x-
ray, which was of great concern. 



 
 

 

5 

 
(ii) Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council had made an offer to WLCCG to provide 

them with a loan for the finance for the x-ray machine however WLCCG had been 
unable to accept this offer due to the financial restrictions that applied to the CCG. 
Instead the funding had been obtained from University Hospitals of Leicester’s 
Capital Expenditure Programme. Leicestershire was unique in that the CCGs 
owned the capital assets such as the x-ray equipment, which caused problems 
when the equipment required replacing because CCGs did not have easy access to 
capital funding. There was a risk that other equipment could reach the end of its 
natural life and require replacing and the CCGs were preparing for this. To resolve 
the problem of capital funding for equipment, work was underway to transfer the 
capital assets currently held by CCGs to University Hospitals of Leicester NHS 
Trust.  
 

(iii) The Committee noted the CCGs intention not to undertake public consultation on 
the proposal to install the new x-ray equipment in Hinckley Health Centre. Whilst the 
proposal was in line with the broader proposals for Hinckley Community Health 
Services, the CCG did not consider that the outcome of the public consultation on 
the remaining services at Hinckley and District Hospital had been predetermined.  

 
(iv) The business case for Hinckley Community Health Services would consider 

whether changes needed to be made to the availability of public transport to the 
health services in Hinckley, though ultimately public transport was not the 
responsibility of the CCG.   

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the update regarding the Hinckley Community Health Services Review be 

noted; 
 
(b) That the proposal to install the new x-ray equipment directly into Hinckley Health 

Centre be welcomed.  
 

37. Director of Public Health Annual Report.  
 
The Committee considered the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health for 2019. A 
copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
  
The Committee thanked the Director of Public Health for a good report which was easy to 
read, visually attractive and clearly set out the actions that needed to be taken to improve 
the health of the population of Leicestershire.  
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) A member emphasised that walking was an effective way of keeping fit and easier 

on the body than other types of exercise such as running and therefore the images 
in the report should promote walking as well. Consideration also needed to be given 
to the images used in the report with regard to ensuring they did not perpetuate 
gender stereotypes. 
 

(ii) With regards to the statistics in the diagram at section 4 of the report it was clarified 
that 16% of girls aged 5-15 achieved the recommended levels of physical activity 



 
 

 

6 

but when the data was narrowed down to girls aged 13-15 only 8% of those met the 
recommended levels of physical activity. 
 

(iii) The Active Families scheme helped low-income families get active with their 
children. In response to a member’s concerns that more needed to be done to make 
it safer for children to walk to school, the Director of Public Health informed 
members of the Active Travel Campaign which aimed to increase the number of 
children travelling to school by walking and cycling. Work was also taking place to 
provide more cycle lanes in Leicestershire and make junction design more 
accessible to pedestrians and cyclists. The Lubbenham and Lutterworth housing 
developments presented an opportunity to incorporate features into the design of 
the developments which promoted healthy lifestyles. 

 
(iv) The Public Health department also led on initiatives to improve the diet of 

Leicestershire residents including the weight management service, the Food for Life 
programme, and sessions in schools as part of the Healthy Schools programme. 
First Contact Plus were also able to give advice on diet. The Leicestershire County 
Council Cabinet approved the Good Food Leicestershire Charter at its meeting on 
18 December 2018. Leicestershire was the only county to be part of the Sustainable 
Food Cities Network which helped people and places share challenges, explore 
practical solutions and develop best practice on key food issues. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health be welcomed; 

 
(b) That the comments now made be submitted to the Cabinet for consideration at its 

meeting on 22 November 2019. 
 

38. Air Quality and Health.  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Public Health regarding the 
relationship between air quality and health in Leicestershire. A copy of the presentation 
slides, marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The County Council would be producing a plan for how partners could work 

together to tackle health problems relating to air quality and it was expected that this 
would be considered by Cabinet in early 2020. 
 

(ii) The best solution to tackle the problem of air quality would be to reduce the amount 
of carbon being emitted into the atmosphere overall, but carbon offsetting was the 
next best option. 

 
(iii) As a major employer in Leicestershire the County Council took measures to 

improve the impact its staff had on air quality such as making available the use of 
an electric pool car, and setting up a park and walk system from a nearby 
supermarket carpark. As part of the Planning and Development Control process the 
Council promoted active design in order to improve health and physical activity in 
communities such as incorporating cycle paths and dedicated footpaths away from 
roads and vehicles. 

 



 
 

 

7 

(iv) Members were interested to see further detail on the air quality for specific districts 
and it was agreed that a link to the website of the Department for Environment Food 
& Rural Affairs would be circulated to members after the meeting as it contained 
interactive maps which provided the information. Data was also available at district 
level showing the link between mortality rates and air quality.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the presentation on Air Quality and Health be noted. 
 

39. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 15 January 2020 at 
2:00pm. 
 
 
 

      2.00  - 4.45 pm CHAIRMAN 
     13 November 2019 

 


